p the improvement in available funds that allows the Group to envisage

potential new developments.

However, these business plans do not build in the expected synergies

from the partnership with the Discovery Communications group.

The perpetual growth rates used for impairment testing at end 2012

were 2% for the Broadcasting France CGU and 3% for the Broadcasting

International CGU. The after-tax discount rate applied at end 2012 was

8.21%, and was determined by reference to external data sources using

the method described in Note 2-10-1.

For each CGU, an analysis was performed of the sensitivity of these

calculations to changes in the discount rate, the perpetual revenue

growth rate and the normative current operating margin (taken

individually or in combination). The scenarios used in this analysis

include the impact on perpetual cash fl ows of a reduction of up to 1

point in the revenue growth rate, a reduction of up to 2 points in current

operating margin, and an increase of up to 1 point in the discount rate.

These analyses identifi ed no probable scenario in which the recoverable

amount of any CGU would fall below the carrying amount of the

corresponding assets.

REGISTRATION DOCUMENT 2012 125

2012 FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 4Notes to the consolidated fi nancial statements

2011 (€m) January 1 Increases Decreases

Changes in scope

of consolidation,

reclassifications December 31

Gross value 1,090.6 40.5 (1.5) (16.7) 1,112.9

Amortisation (974.3) (45.4) 1.1 17.8 (1,000.8)

Impairment (38.8) (15.8) 17.9 (4.6) (41.3)

Audiovisual rights 77.5 (20.7) 17.5 (3.5) 70.8

The movements reported in “Changes in scope of consolidation, reclassifi cations” mainly comprise the deconsolidation of TCM DA following the

divestment of this business on April 19, 2011, and the fi rst-time consolidation of Sofi ca Valor 6 in the year ended December 31, 2011.

The table below shows the maturities of audiovisual rights acquisition contracts entered into by TF1 to secure future programming schedules:

Note 8 Intangible assets

8.1 AUDIOVISUAL RIGHTS

Movements during the year ended December 31, 2012 were as follows:

2012 (€m) January 1 Increases Decreases

Changes in scope

of consolidation,

reclassifications December 31

Gross value 1,112.9 31.1 (0.8) (5.5) 1,137.7

Amortisation (1,000.8) (40.1) 0.5 (0.3) (1,040.7)

Impairment (41.3) (14.2) 13.7 - (41.8)

Audiovisual rights 70.8 (23.2) 13.4 (5.8) 55.2

Movements during the year ended December 31, 2011 were as follows:

[…]

Commitments 13.6 0.5 - - (3.7) 10.4

Other 0.1 - - (0.1) 0.4 0.4

TOTAL NON-CURRENT PROVISIONS 44.4 6.0 (1.6) (2.9) (5.9) 40.0

16 .1.2 Provisions for retirement benefit obligations

Main actuarial assumptions

2012 2011 2010 2009 2008

Discount rate (Iboxx A10) 3.3% 5.5% 4.6% 4.9% 3.7%

Expected rate of return on plan assets 3.1% 3.4% 3.7% 4.0% 4.0%

Expected salary inflation rate 2.0% 2.0% 2.0% 2.0% 2.0%

Life table Insee Insee Insee Insee Insee

Provisions for commitments relate to the risk of loss on audiovisual

assets that the Group has committed to acquire.

Other movements in provisions for retirement benefi t obligations include

actuarial gains and losses on these obligations, which are recognised

directly in equity: the amounts involved were a net loss of €7.2 million in

2012, and a net gain of €2.4 million in 2011.

The staff turnover rate used in calculating the provision at December 31,

2012 was 6.6%, unchanged from 2011.

A reduction of 50 basis points in the discount rate applied would increase

the obligation by €1.5 million. Under the accounting policies applied

by the TF1 group, the resulting actuarial losses would be recognised

directly in equity.

REGISTRATION DOCUMENT 2012 136

2012 FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 4 Notes to the consolidated fi nancial statements

Expense recognised in the income statement for retirement benefit obligations

(€m) 2012 2011

Current service cost (2.7) (1.4)

Interest expense on the obligation (1.1) (1.3)

Expected return on plan assets 0.2 0.3

Past service cost - -

Expense recognised (3.6) (2.4)

comprising: net change in provisions 0.8 (1.2)

comprising: amount recognised in “Staff costs” (4.4) (1.2)

Actual return on plan assets 0.2 0.2

 Amounts recognised in the balance sheet for retirement benefit obligations
The amount recognised in the balance sheet for the TF1 group’s retirement benefi t obligations breaks down as follows:

(€m) 2012 2011 2010 2009 2008

Present value of obligation 33.0 26.4 27.9 27.5 30.4

Fair value of plan assets (5.7) (5.5) (5.2) (5.0) (4.9)

Unfunded obligation provided for 27.3 20.9 22.7 22.5 25.5

Changes in the present value of the retirement benefit obligation

(€m) 2012 2011

Defined-benefit plan obligation at start of period 26.4 27.9

Current service cost for the period 2.7 1.4

Interest cost (unwinding of discount) 1.1 1.3

Benefits paid (4.4) (1.2)

Actuarial (gains)/losses 7.2 (2.4)

Changes in scope of consolidation - (0.6)

Defined-benefit plan obligation at end of period 33.0 26.4

Changes in the present value of plan assets

(€m) 2012 2011

Fair value of insurance policy assets at start of period 5.5 5.2

Employer’s contributions - -

Benefits paid - -

Expected return on plan assets 0.2 0.3

Actuarial gains/(losses) - -

Fair value of insurance policy assets at end of period 5.7 5.5

Plan assets are in the form of contributions paid into the “Fonds

Club no.1”, a mutual fund  denominated in euros and managed by

an independent fi nancial institution. Based on fi nancial information

supplied by the fund manager, the gross return was 3.1% in 2012. As of

December 31, 2012, the fund had an estimated fair value of €5.7 million.

REGISTRATION DOCUMENT 2012 137

2012 FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 4Notes to the consolidated fi nancial statements

16. 2 CURRENT PROVISIONS

Movements in current provisions during 2012 were as follows:

2012 (€m) January 1 Charges

Reversals:

used

Reversals:

unused

Changes in scope

of consolidation,

reclassifications December 31

Provisions for:

Litigation and claims: governmental & public bodies 10.1 1.0 (2.5) (0.3) - 8.3

Litigation and claims: employees 9.3 8.7 (4.1) (1.2) - 12.7

Litigation and claims: commercial 15.2 5.0 (2.7) (2.3) 1.7 16.9

Contractual litigation, claims, and risks 11.7 - - - - 11.7

Restructuring - - - - - -

[…]

Net post-hedging position (303.8) 11.5 3.9 (288.4)

(1) Net exposure in USD: Some Group entities (TF1, Eurosport, TF1 Droits Audiovisuels) enter into multi-year rights acquisition contracts in the course of their ordinary activities that give rise to off balance

sheet commitments, which are partially matched against future recurring USD revenue streams.

(2) Net exposure in GBP: This mainly relates to the ordinary activities of Eurosport in the United Kingdom.

(3) The main currencies involved are the Norwegian krone (NOK), the Swedish krona (SEK), the Danish krone (DKK), the Australian dollar (AUD), and the Swiss franc (CHF). The net post-hedging position is

matched by future revenue streams in the currency.

The sensitivity analysis shown below measures the impact on profi t or

loss and equity of an immediate unfavourable uniform movement of 1%

in the euro against all the other currencies involved, and represents the

sum total of:

 p the impact of applying this 1% movement to the net pre-hedging

positions presented above;

 p the change in the fair value of the portfolio of foreign exchange

instruments in place at the balance sheet date, applying the

accounting treatments specifi ed in IAS 39.

REGISTRATION DOCUMENT 2012 151

2012 FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 4Notes to the consolidated fi nancial statements

(€m)

2012 2011

Pre-tax impact

on profit or loss

Pre-tax impact

on equity

Pre-tax impact

on profit or loss

Pre-tax impact

on equity

+1% -1% +1% -1% +1% -1% +1% -1%

USD 2.5 (2.5) (0.7) 0.7 3.9 (3.9) (0.8) 0.9

GBP - - - - (0.1) 0.1 - -

Other currencies 0.2 (0.2) 0.2 (0.3) 0.5 (0.6) (0.1) 0.2

TOTAL 2.7 (2.7) (0.5) 0.4 4.3 (4.4) (0.9) 1.1

At end 2012, the sensitivity of the TF1 group’s equity (including net profi t

for the period) to changes in the net accounting position in currencies

other than the euro arising from a uniform unfavourable movement of

1% in the euro against all the currencies would be -€2.3 million, before

taking account of the effects of such a movement on the Group’s future

foreign-currency cash fl ows. The comparable fi gure at end 2011 was

-€3.3 million.

Change in the value of foreign exchange instruments
The change in the value of instruments not eligible for hedge accounting

was -€1.2 million.